The Board of Directors shall also represent the Organization before any judicial (criminal or civil), 
commercial, labor or administrative authorities, whether federal, state or municipal, with broad authority for 
lawsuits and collections, acts of administration and acts of domain. These are provided in the first three 
paragraphs of Article 2554 (two thousand five hundred and fifty four) of the Civil Code of the Federal District 
and the corresponding Articles of the Federal Civil Code and the Civil Codes of the States, and with those 
powers, which according to law, must be expressly set forth and referred to in Article 2574 (two thousand 
five hundred and seventy four), Article 2582 (two thousand five hundred and eighty two), and Article 2593 
(two thousand five hundred and ninety three) of the Civil Code for the Federal District and the corresponding 
articles of the Federal Civil Code and the Civil Codes of the States, and in Article 9 (nine) of the General 
Law of Negotiable Instruments and Credit Operations. These shall include but without any limitation

[...]

To represent the Organization before any kind of authority or third party. For such purposes, the 

Director General is hereby granted powers for lawsuits and collections and acts of administration in 
accordance with the first two paragraphs of Article 2554 (two thousand five hundred and fifty four) 
of the Civil Code of the Federal District and the corresponding articles of the Federal Civil Code 
and the Civil Codes for the States, including the special powers which according to law must be 
expressly set forth, which are referred to in Article 2587 (two thousand five hundred and eighty 
seven) of the Civil Code for the Federal District and the corresponding articles of the Federal Civil 
Code and the Civil Codes for the States, as well as to subscribe negotiable instruments pursuant to 
Article 9 (nine) of the General Law of Negotiable Instruments.